

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7755-7756/2023

(Arising out of impugned interim order dated 20-12-2022 in CA No. 1/2022 in R/FA No. 166/2022 with CA No.1/2022 in R/FA No.1138/2022 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

KRISHNA HITESHBAI PATEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NARENDRA JAGANNATH VARMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.76885/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.76886/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.76887/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 28-04-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. I.H.Syed, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Parul Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Deeksha Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Prithu Parimal, Adv.
Mr. B.H.Patel, Adv.
Mr. Aniq A.Kadri, Adv.
Mr. Vishrut Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Y.K.Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Avinash Kumar Bharti, Adv.
Mr. Bishan Dass, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

The learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner states that till the disposal of appeal pending before the High Court, the petitioner will not create any third party rights in respect of the property in his possession.

Issue notice returnable on 17th July, 2023.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER