

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7755-7756/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-12-2022 in CA No. 1/2022 20-12-2022 in CA No. 1/2022 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat At Ahmedabad)

KRISHNA HITESHBAI PATEL  
VERSUS  
Petitioner(s)

NARENDRA JAGANNATH VARMA & ORS.  
Respondent(s)

(IA No.76887/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 31-07-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.  
CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Iqbal Syed, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Deeksha Gaur, Adv.  
Mr. Prithu Parimal, Adv.  
Mr. Vishrut Bhandari, Adv

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nikhil Goel, AOR  
Mr. Jay M. Thakkar, Adv.  
Ms. Naveen Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Kartik Kaushal, Adv.  
Mr. Adithya Koshy Roy, Adv.  
Ms. Siddhi Gupta, Adv.  
  
Ms. Parul Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The learned counsel appearing for respondent nos.1-2 seeks time to file counter affidavit. He also agrees that the direction issued in paragraph 10(i)(a) is not against the present petitioner who is the defendant No.3. Hence, the said direction will not operate against the petitioner.

Counter affidavit to be filed within four weeks.

List on 11.09.2023.

(INDU MARWAH)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)